

Nos. 23-2180, 23-2181

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY DUNN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO CO., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of New Mexico
Case No. 1:16-md-2695 (District Judge James O. Browning)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AND
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

June 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
A ROBUST ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD FURTHERS THE PURPOSE OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23	8
A. Rule 23 Requires That Classes Be Ascertainable	9
B. A Robust Ascertainability Standard Protects The Due- Process Rights Of Absent Class Members.....	15
C. A Robust Ascertainability Standard Protects Defendants’ Due-Process Rights.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. WPX Prod. Prods., LLC</i> , 317 F.R.D. 169 (D.N.M. 2016)	17
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	3
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Citizens Concerned for Separation of Church & State v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 628 F.2d 1289 (10th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	15
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Evans v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 2023 WL 3262012 (10th Cir. May 5, 2023)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	13
<i>Glover River Org. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 675 F.2d 251 (10th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	2, 8
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15, 17
<i>Rex v. Owens ex rel. Oklahoma</i> , 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	1
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	8, 13, 19
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1) note.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) note	11
 Other Authorities	
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>7A Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1760 (4th ed. July 2023 supp.).....	2
Alison Frankel, <i>A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?</i> , Reuters (May 9, 2014).....	16
Daniel Fisher, <i>Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less than a Straight Flush</i> , Forbes (May 8, 2014).....	16
Daniel Luks, Note, <i>Ascertainability in the Third Circuit: Name That Class Member</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2359 (2014)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , LJN’s Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy 10 (Feb. 2009).....	3
Frank Cruz-Alvarez & Britta Stamps, <i>Individualized Assessments of Employees Stopped a Class Action in Its Tracks</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 4, 2020).....	1
Lindsay Breedlove, <i>Meticulous Predominance Assessment Sinks Pharma-Marketing RICO Class Action</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Aug. 12, 2016).....	1
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:2 (20th ed. Oct. 2023 supp.).....	12
1 <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 3:2 (6th ed. Nov. 2023 supp.).....	10
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	3
